1,456,509,438 Shares. The General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Application for Listing of the Placing Shares

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the permission to
deal in, the Placing Shares on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 7,275,935,194 Shares in issue. Set out below is a table
showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the Placing Completion, assuming that the total number of the Placing Shares, being 252,802,246 Shares,
are placed under the Placing Agreement by the Placing Agent to Sunshine Life Insurance Corporation Limited
and that no other change in the number of issued Shares of the Company other than the issue of Placing Shares:

 As at the date of this

announcement
  Immediately after the Placing

Completion

Name of Shareholder

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Substantial shareholders:

Shougang Group Co., Ltd. and its
subsidiaries

1,817,411,917 24.98

1,817,411,917 24.14

ORIX Corporation and its subsidiaries  1,044,081,679 14.35   1,044,081,679 13.87

NWS Holdings Limited and its
subsidiaries

835,485,105 11.48

835,485,105 11.10

Beijing State-owned Capital Operation
and Management Company Limited and
its subsidiaries

728,035,520 10.01

728,035,520 9.67

Directors:

Zhao Tianyang(Note 1)  2,800,000 0.04   2,800,000 0.04

Xu Liang(Note 2)  700,000 0.01   700,000 0.01

Li Wei(Note 3)  1,020,000 0.01   1,020,000 0.01

Zhang Meng (Note 4)  548,000 0.01   548,000 0.01

Liu Jingwei  3,765,200 0.05   3,765,200 0.05

Wang Xin(Note 5)  240,000 0.00   240,000 0.00

Placee

198,922,000(Note 6) 2.73
  451,724,246 (Note

7) 6.00

– 6 –

Other Shareholders  2,642,925,773 36.32   2,642,925,773 35.10

Total  7,275,935,194 100.00   7,528,737,440 100.00

Notes:

1. Zhao Tianyang is benefically interested in 2,800,000 Shares and 7,000,000 share options pursuant to
the Share Incentive Plan.

2. Xu Liang is benefically interested in 700,000 Shares and 5,000,000 share options pursuant to the Share
Incentive Plan.

3. Li Wei is benefically interested in 1,020,000 Shares and 9,000,000 share options pursuant to the Share
Incentive Plan.

4. Zhang Meng is benefically interested in 548,000 Shares and 7,000,000 share options pursuant to the
Share Incentive Plan.

5. Wang Xin is benefically interested in 40,000 Shares, and is deemed interested in 200,000 Shares which